


10.

.

12.

13.

14.

ltems removed from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda order
immediately following adoption of the Consent Calendar.

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

October 19, 2016 Regular Board Meeting {(Pages 5-9)

October 24, 2016 Human Resources Committee Meeting (Pages 10-11)
Qctober 25, 2016 Community Affairs Committee Meeting (Pages 12-13)
November 2, 2016 Engineering Committee Meeting {Pages 14-15)

Approval of Demands for October/November 2016
This item provides for the Board of Directors approval of ali demands paid from LWD
during the month of October and a portion in November 2016. (Pages 16-35)

Operations Report ,
This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDU’s and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY16 to FY17 and flows by sub-
basin. (Pages 36-40)

Finance Report
This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY17 budget and discloses monthly investments.

(Pages 41-48)

Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of October 2016.

(Pages 49-50)

Board-General Manager/Staff Relations Policy
Receive and file the annual review of the Board-General Manager/Staff Relations Policy.

(Pages 51-56)

EWA REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. A regular EWA Board Meeting was held on October 26, 2016 ~ report by Director
Sullivan. (Page 57)

B. An Encina Member Agencies Manager’'s Meeting was held cn November 1, 2016 —
report by GM Bushee. (Verbal)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee Reports
A. Human Resources Committee Meeting was held on October 24, 2016 — report by
Director Hanson. (Page 58)

B. Community Affairs Committee Meeting was held on October 25, 2016 — report by
Director Sullivan. (Page 59)

C. Engineering Committee Meeting was held on November 2, 2016 — report by Director
Juliussen. {Page 60)




ACTION ITEMS

15. Quarterly Treasurer’s Investment Report
This report discloses investments for the quarter ending September 30, 2016.
(Pages 61-62, Enclosure 15A)

16. Discussion of LWD Organizational Efficiency Study (Pages 63-107)

17. Potential Strategic Planning Facilitators (Pages 108-114)

18. Calendar Year 2017 Board of Directors’ Meeting Schedule (Pages 115-118)

INFORMATION ITEMS

19. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. Batiquitos Pump Station Electrical Cost Analysis. (Verbal)

B. 2017 CSRMA Executive Board Elections. (Page 119)

C. CSDA Quarterly Dinner Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, November 17, 2016 at
The Butcher Shop Steakhouse in Kearny Mesa. (Pages 120-121)

D. LWD Holiday Luncheon is scheduled for Thursday, December 8, 2016 at 12 noon at
Bistro West. (Page 122)

20. Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
Nonhe.

21. General Manager's Report
22. General Counsel’s Report
23. Board of Directors’ Comments

24, Adjournment







Ref: 17-5195
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
October 19, 2016

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held Wednesday,
October 19, 2016 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 19560 lL.a Costa Ave., Carlsbad,

California.
1. Call to Order
President Omsted calied the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.
2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Omsted, Hanson, Sullivan, Kulchin, and Juliussen
DIRECTORS ABSENT: None.
OTHERS PRESENT:; General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counsel Wayne Brechtel,
Administrative Services Manager Richard Duffey, Field Services
Superintendent Jeff Stecker, Executive Assistant Tianne Baity,
Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill, District Engineer Steve
Deering, Natalie Fraschetti and Steven Henderson with Dexter Wilson
Engineering Inc.
3. Pledge of Allegiance

President Omsted led the pledge of allegiance.

General Public Comment Period
None.

Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Sullivan, and unanimously carried,
the Board of Directors approved the Agenda by the following vote:

Director Vote |
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

Presentations and Awards
A. Achievement of Organizational Objective.

GM Bushee reported that on September 12, 2016 staff completed five years without a lost time injury
accident. This achievement meets an organizational objective under the incentive program. He noted
that each employee is eligible for a $1,200 compensation award. He stated that this award reflects
staff's excellent attention to safety while working in the field.

The Beard congratulated staff for their efforts.




B. Special District Leadership Foundation (SDLF) District Transparency Certificate.

GM Bushee reported that the District received the Transparency Certificate of Excellence on October
11, 2016 during the CSDA Annual Conference in San Diego, CA. GM Bushee acknowledged EA
Baity for her excellent work compiling the necessary information in order to apply for this award.

The Board congratulated staff for their efforts.

CONSENT CALENDAR

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

September 14, 2016 Regular Board Meeting
September 26, 2016 Human Resources Committee Meeting
October 5, 2016 Engineering Committee Meeting

8. Approval of Demands for September/October 2016
Payroll Checks numbered 18802-18867; General Checking — Checks numbered 48752-48857 .

9. Operations Report (A copy was included in the original October 19, 2016 Agenda)
10. Finance Report (A copy was included in the original October 19, 2016 Agenda)

11. Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of September 2016.

12. Status Update on the Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) LWD Tactics and Action Plan

Upon a motion duly made by Director Juliussen, seconded by Director Kulchin, and unanimously carried,
the Board of Directors approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:

~ Director
President Cmsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

13. Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports
A.  EWA Board Report — Meeting held on September 28, 2016.

Director Sullivan reported on EWA’s September 28, 2016 Board meeting.

B. EWA Member Agency Manager's (MAM) - Meeting held on October 4, 2016.

GM Bushee reported on MAM’s October 4, 2016 meeting.




14. Committee Reports
A. Human Resources Committes (HRC) meeting held on September 26, 20186.

Vice President Hanson reported that the HRC met with staff as a follow-up to the discussion
regarding LWD’s compensation at the June 2016 Board of Directors meeting.

The HRC directed staff to research and provide price estimates for an efficiency study focusing on
the areas of finance, staffing, job descriptions, human resources, operations, risk management,
capital expenditures, board expenditures and consultant expenditures,

Another HRC meeting will be planned for the near future so that staff can report back on the
estimated costs to conduct an efficiency study.

B. Engineering Commitiee (EC) meeting held on October 5, 20186.

Director Juliussen stated that the EC reviewed the following:

e The Sanitary Sewer Management Plan (SSMP) Fiscal Year 2016 Audit conducted by
Dexter Wilson Engineering, Inc.

The EC concurred with staff to present this recommendation to the Board of Directors and it will be
discussed later in the agenda.

The EC also received information on the Batiquitos Pump Station Photo Voltaic Panel Installation.
This item was for information only. No action was taken.

ACTION ITEMS

15. Receive and file the Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) Fiscal Year 2016 {FY16) Audit
conducted by Dexter Wilson Engineering (DWE), inc.

FSSup Stecker presented this item and provided background information on the SSMP. He introduced
Ms. Natalie Fraschetti of DWE to provide an overview of the audit and its results.

Ms. Fraschetti provided an overview of the FY16 SSMP Audit. She stated that the audit concluded that
the District’s activities, programs, and efforts meet or exceed the requirements of its SSMP. She noted
that minor changes in the District’'s organization, practices, or regulations that occurred during the year
were not significant enough to require a revision of the SSMP prior to June 2019, the required five year

SSMP review cycle.

President Omsted asked if the audit report is filed with the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB). Ms. Fraschetti answered his question stating that LWD does not file the audit report with the
SWRCB but instead posts the audit report on the LWD website and provides the SWRCB with the link to

the District’s audit report.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Kulchin, seconded by Director Sullivan, and unanimously carried,
the Board of Directors received and filed SSMP FY16 Audit conducted by DWE, inc. by the following

vote:




Dlrector _ _
President Omsted Yes

Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes

Director Juliussen Yes

16. Batiguitos Lagoon Foundation Beoard Members 2016 Election

EA Baity presented the item stating that the Batiquitos Lagoon Foundation is requesting its members to
vote for candidates for its 2016 Board Election. She noted the candidate's names and that staff has no
recommendation.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Sullivan, seconded by Vice President Hanson, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors voted for Jim Brown (Incumbent), Deborah Mossa {Incumbent) and Fred
Sandquist (Incumbent) for the Batiquitos Lagoon Foundation Board by the following vote:

Director
President Omsted Yes
Vice President Hanson Yes
Director Sullivan Yes
Director Kulchin Yes
Director Juliussen Yes

INFORMATION ITEMS

17. Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reporis
A. Direct Potable Reuse Draft Report to the Legislature.

GM Bushee reported on the Draft Report to the Legislature on the Investigation on the Feasibility of
Developing Uniform Water Recycling Criteria for Direct Potable Reuse by the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB). GM Bushee provided background information on the independent review
of direct potable reuse (DPR) and reviewed the report conclusions and recommendations to the
State.

Vice President Hanson asked if anyone from the San Diego area was on the panel. GM Bushee
answered stating that the Advisory Panel had representatives from the City of San Diego and the
Padre Dam Municipal Water District.

President Omsted noted that he would like to have a copy of the Draft Report. GM Bushee stated
that he would email President Omsted the Draft Report.

18. Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
A. CSDA Annual Conference was held October 10-13, 20186 at the Sheraton San Diego Hotel & Marina

in San Diego, CA.

Director Juliussen stated that it was a great conference.

Direcior Kulchin stated it was one of the best conferences.



Director Sullivan noted that it had a record attendance with great speakers and that the sessions
were up to date, stimulating, and thought provoking.

Vice President Hanson stated there was something for everyone at the conference and that all the
sessions she attended were beneficial.

President Omsted concurred with the Board stating it was stimulating and one of the best conferences
the Board has attended.

19. General Manager’s Report
GM Bushee reported on the following items:

e The Carisbad Water Recycling Facility Dedication Event is on Tuesday, November 1, 2016 at
9 a.m. A carpool will be leaving the District office at 8:30 a.m. and GM Bushee will send an
email reminder;

¢ WD is in the process of repairing a leak on LWD's recycled water line at the Encina
Wastewater Authority plant site;

e The Board Strategic Planning Session is scheduled for early 2017 and GM Bushee is seeking
suggestions or preferences for facilitators for the session from the Board.

Director Kulchin asked if a list of facilitators and bios could be presented fo the Board. GM Bushee stated
he would provide a list of facilitators with bics and add this item to the November 9, 2016 Board meeting
agenda for review and discussion.

President Omsted requested that the Board provide any additional facilitators prior to the November
Board meeting.

20. General Counsel’s Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following items:

AB 626 Public Contracts: Claim Resolution;

AB 1661 Sexual Harassment Prevention Training;

AB 2257 Agenda Online Posting;

AB 2389 District Based Elections: Reapportionment;

AB 2801 Written Protests;

AB 2853 Public Records;

SB 661 Subsurface Installations:

SB 1436 Executive Compensation and Oral Report of Final Action Recommendation; and
SB 1069 Accessory Dwelling Units

o & © & O & o & ©

21. Board of Directors’ Comments
None.

22. Adjournment
President Omsted adjourned the meeting at 5:54 p.m.

Donald Omsted, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)



Ref: 17-5194

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Human Resources Committee Meeting
October 24, 2016

A meeting of the Human Resources Committee (HRC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD)
was held Monday, October 24, 2016 at 8:30 a.m. at the District Administration Office at 1960 La
Costa Ave., Carlshad, California.

1. Call to Order
Director Hanson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Kulchin and Hanson
DIRECTORS ABSENT: None.
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee,
Administrative  Services Manager Richard Duffey,
Administrative Services Supervisor Trisha Hill, and
Executive Assistant Tianne Baity

3. Public Comment
No public comment was received.

4. New Business
A. Discussion of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) Efficiency Study.

GM Bushee presented the item stating that this meeting is a follow-up to the
discussion regarding an efficiency analysis at the September 26® HRC meeting.

GM Bushee noted that at the September 26" HRC Meeting, the HRC recommended
that staff research and provide price estimates for an efficiency study focusing on the
areas of finance, staffing, job descriptions, human resources, operations, risk
management, capital expenditures, board expenditures and consuitant expenditures.
GM Bushee stated that staff researched and contacted three firms that perform
efficiencies analyses of this nature and they included: BHI Management Consulting,
Black & Veatch, and EMA, Inc. GM Bushee introduced ASM Duffey to present the
costs associated with conducting an efficiency analysis.

ASM Duffey stated that based on phone discussions with the firms, the following
ballpark costs were provided:

¢ Black & Veatch - $50,000 to $60,000
¢ BHI Management Consulting - $50,000 to $60,000
« EMA Inc. — Had not received estimate prior to HRC meeting

ASM Duffey noted that the amounts listed above are preliminary estimates and could
vary based on the actual detailed scope of the final project.
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Vice President Hanson stated that she is still concerned with how much money the
District spends, however, her concerns are more focused on compensation and less
focused on infrastructure and collection system operations. Director Hanson stated
that an efficiency analysis could possibly tell the District if there are areas where the
District could save money. She noted that she would still [ike to have an efficiency
analysis performed.

Director Kulchin stated that he is satisfied with how money is spent in operations and
infrastructure. He noted that the District provides adequate job descriptions, conducts
salary surveys, and pays employees on a reasonable level with other organizations
of similar size. Director Kuichin noted that he doesn’t see the value in spending the
money for an efficiency analysis.

Following discussion, the HRC recommended that staff take the information
discussed and reviewed at this meeting, as well as the information provided at the
September 26™ HRC meeting, to the full Board for review at the November 9% Board
meeting.

GM Bushee stated that staff would add this as an agenda item for the November 9%
Board meeting and provide all the necessary information for review and discussion.

Director Kulchin asked if the new candidate for the November 8! Election has contacted
the District. GM Bushee stated that he had not heard from the candidate.

GM Bushee stated that there will be a carpool leaving the District office for the Carlsbad
Water Recycling Facility dedication event cn Tuesday, November 1, 2016 at 8:30 a.m.

Director Hanson adjourned the meeting at 8:48 a.m.

5. Information Iltems
None.
6. Directors’ Comments
7. General Manager's Comments
8. Adjournment
Paul J. Bushee

Secretary/General Manager

(Seal)
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Ref: 17-5199
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Community Affairs Committee Meeting
October 25, 2016

A meeting of the Community Affairs Committee (CAC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was
held October 25, 2016 at 9:30 a.m. at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Ave., Carisbad,

California.
1. Cali to Order
Chairperson Sullivan called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.
2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Omsted and Sullivan
DIRECTORS ABSENT: None.
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee,
Administrative Services Manager Richard Duffey, Administrative
Services Supetvisor Trisha Hill, Executive Assistant Tianne Baity,
and Jared Criscuolo of Rising Tide Partners (RTP)
3. Public Comment
No public comment was received.
4. New Business

A. Discussion of the 2016 FaliWinter Newsletter Proposed Article Topics and Production
Schedule.

ASsup Hill presented the subject item, noting it is a Fiscal Year 2017 tactical goal. She
introduced Mr. Jared Criscuolo from RTP to present the newsletter proposed article topics.

Mr. Criscuolo stated that that the cover page lead aricle will discuss LWD semi-annual
performance from May 1, 2016 through November 1, 20186,

Mr. Criscuolo also provided a brief summary of the following other articles in the newsletter:

» Keeping the Pipes Clear and Free of Obstructions, Pipeline Blockages, and lllegal
Dumping;

Outreach Efforts and Assets;

Employee and Agency Recognitions;

Capital Improvements; and

Recycled Water

Mr. Criscuolo noted that the article on Recycted Water could start educating the public on how
direct potable reuse (DPR) works. He stated that this topic would continue in future
newsletters. He also noted that this topic may be pushed to the next newsletter depending
on available space.

ASsup Hill reviewed the Production Schedule for the fall/winter newsletter noting that a CAC
meeting will be scheduled for the week of November 14" to review the draft newsletter.
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Following discussion, the CAC authorized staff and RTP fo proceed with the newsletter
articles and the preduction schedule.

5. Information ltems
A. Facebook Update.

ASsup Hill provided a status update on LWD's Facebook page. She noted that Mr. Criscuolo has
increased LWD’s postings to 2-3 postings per week.

Mr. Criscuolo then provided an overview on LWD's Facebook page statistics from the month. He
noted the number of people reached and the numbers of likes, comments, shares, and
engagements.

Staff and the CAC also reviewed the District website and the link on the District’s homepage to
the District's surf cam at Ponto Beach in Carlsbad.

6. Directors’ Comments
Director Omsted provided a handout he authored for the League of Women Voters on direct
potable reuse titled *“Water — DPR”.

7. General Manager's Comments
» GM Bushee stated that on November 8, 2016 the District office is an Election Polling Site
and employees will park in the lower lot,
¢ GM Bushee noted that The Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility Dedication Event is on
Tuesday, November 1, 2016 at 9 a.m. A carpool will be leaving the District office at 8:30
a.m. and GM Bushee will send an email reminder.

8. Adjournment
Chairperson Sullivan adjourned the meeting at 10:42 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/Manager
(Seal)
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Ref: 17-5207
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Engineering Committee Meeting
November 2, 2016

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Wednesday, November 2, 2016 at 8:30 a.m., at the LWD Administration Office located at 1960
.a Costa Avenue, Carlshad, California.

1.

Call to Order
Chairperson Juliussen called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

Roli Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Juliussen and Kuichin

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Technical Services

Manager Robin Morishita; Administrative Services Manager
Richard Duffey; Field Services Superintendent Jeffery
Stecker; Field Services Supervisor Marvin Gonzalez;, and
District Engineer Steve Deering.

Public Comment
None.

New Business
None.

Information ltems

A

Village Park No. 5 Pump Station Replacement Project

TSM Morishita presented a status of the Village Park No. 5 (VP5} Pump Station
Replacement Project. He said that SCW Contracting (SCW) mobilized to the VP5
site on October 3. He continued that the new Valve Vault and new Wet Well precast
structures have been installed with the exception of the covers. He said the new
submersible pumps have been received. TSM Morishita stated that SCW s
scheduled to install the pump bases and railings this week as well as the Valve Vault

piping.

Leucadia (L1) Force Main West Section Replacement Project

TSM Morishita presented a status of the L1 Force Main West Section Replacement
Project. He stated that the bid opening has been postponed to November 39. He
continued that the City of San Diego had a $4.3M sewer project and a $9.5M water
project bidding before and after the L1 Project’s October 27" bid opening date. TSM
Morishita said that it was determined that it was prudent to delay the project bid date
to November 3" to create a better bid environment for the L1 Project.
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6.

C. Batiguitos Pump Stiation Solar Panel Cost Analysis

FSSupt Stecker presented a cost analysis of the Batiquitos Pump Station electrical
rate. He said that on May 2015 the District switched to a new electrical rate at the
Batiquitos Pump Station. He explained that the new rate required the District to
reduce on-peak demand by 2,000 kwhrs per year at the Batiquitos Pump Station.
FSSupt Stecker said that the installation of the Solar Panels satisfies that
requirement. He stated he completed a comparison of electrical costs before and
after the rate switch for a one year period over the same months in each comparison
year. He said that the new rate at Batiquitos Pump Station has significantly reduced
the electrical costs. FSSupt Stecker continued that based on the monthly savings,
the District saved enough over a ten month period to pay for the installation of the
Solar Panels. He said that as a result of switching to the new electrical rate prior to
installing the solar panels, the District saved enough in electric costs to pay for the
solar panel installation before they were physically installed.

The EC requested that this information be presented fo the Board during their
November meeting.

Directors’ Comments
None.

General Manager’'s Comments

GM Bushee informed the EC that staff has recently received numerous odor complaints
in the vicinity of the Batiquitos Pump Station and the intersection of La Costa Avenue and
Coast Highway 101. He said that staff is working to resolve the issue by replacing the
carbon media in the Batiquitos Pump Station odor reduction system and discussing the
issue with San Elijo Joint Powers Authority, the operators of the Moonlight Beach Pump
Station.

Adjournment
Chairperson Juliussen adjourned the meeting at approximately 9:10 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee,
Secretary/Manager

(Seal)

15







1. Demands
Category

Payroll Check -10/20/2016
Payroll Check -10/26/2016
Board Payroll Check - 11/1/2016

General Checking -10/19/2016
General Checking -10/26/2016
General Checking -11/01/2016

DEMANDS SUMMARY
November 9, 2016

Check #'s

18868 - 18886 Incentive
18887 - 18905
18906 - 18910

Total

48858 - 48920
48921 - 48955
48956 - 48971

Total

GRAND TOTAL

17

AGENDA ITEM 7B

Amount Total

©“ €7 P

$19,567.48
$46,879.62

$4,759.91
$71,207.01
167,520.97

960,688.14
77,946.59

1,206,155.70

$1,277,362.71

ATTACHMENT 1




Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
Frem 10/19/2016 Through 10/19/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
ADS LLiC 48858 10/15/2016 25,962.00 FLOW MONITORING-JULY-SEPT
Total 48858 25,962.00
ALLAN JULTUSSEN 48859 10/19/2016 930.09 REIMBURSE A.J. FOR CONFERENCE
Total 48859 950.09
ARC DOCUMENT 48860 10/19/2016 32.00 PLANS AND SPECS
SOLUTIONS, LLC
Total 48860 32,00
ATE&T 48861 10/19/2016 198.16 PHONE SERVICE
ATET 10/19/2016 979.62 PHONE SERVICE @ BPS-6 MONTHS
Total 48861 1,177.78
AVI-AUDIO VISUAL 48862 10/19/2016 560.00 AV SYSTEM REPAIR
INNOVATIONS
Total 48862 560.00
BARRETT ENGINEERED PUMP 48863 10/19/2016 447.12 SUMP PUMP
Total 48863 447,12
CARLSBAD FUELS 48864 10/19/2016 4,671.40 VEHICLE FUEL
CORPORATION
Total 48864 4,671.40
CITY OF CARLSBAD 48865 10/19/2016 262.04 WATER @ PLANT
CITY OF CARLSBAD 10/19/2016 183.57 WATER @ VACTOR
CITY OF CARESBAD 10/19/2016 24162  WATER @ VACTOR 2
Total 18865 687.23
WAGEWORKS, INC 48866 10/19/2016 140.00 SEC 125 FLEX PLAN-SEPT
Total 48866 140.00
CORELOGIC INFORMATION 48867 10/19/2016 125.00 SUBSCRIPTION MONTHLY
SOLUTIONS,INC RENEWAL-SEPT
Total 48867 125.00
CORODATA 48868 10/19/2016 137.35 STORAGE-SEPT
Total 48868 137.35
COX COMMUNICATIONS SAN 48869 10/19/2016 1,424.54  INTERNET,PHONES ETC
DIEGO
Total 48869 1,424.54
CUES, INC 48870 10/19/2016 519.29 CABLES
CUES, INC 10/19/2016 573.33 PARTS AND CREDIT

Date: 10/19/16 03:18:37 PM 18 e ETACHMENT 2




Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 10/19/2016 Through 10/19/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Bescription
CUES, INC 10/19/2016 2,565.99 REPAIRS DONE @ CUES FOR VAN
Total 48870 4,062.61
DATA NET 48871 10/19/2016 766.50 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
DATA NET 18/19/2016 5,530.00 MS UPGRADE AND COMPUTERS
DATA NET 10/19/72016 2,599.40 NEW MONITORS
DATA NET 10/19/2016 980.00  RENEWAL-VEEAM ESSENTIALS
Total 48871 9,875.90
DAVID KULCHIN 48872 10/19/2016 723.55 REIMBURSE D.K. FOR CSDA CONF
Total 48872 723.55
DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC 48873 10/19/2016 2,100.00  EMERGENCY PLANS
DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, 11.C 10/19/2016 300.00 MONTHLY FEE FOR SAFETY
Total 48873 2,400.00
DONALD OMSTED 48874 13/19/2016 35.85 REIMBURSE D.O. FCR CONF.
Totat 48874 35.85
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 48875 10/19/2016 2,837.50 GE/CIP/AUG/200/0361
BUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/19/2016 2,167.50  GE/CIP/luly/200/0361
Total 48875 5,005.00
EVOQUA WATER 48876 10/19/2016 5,612.65 BIOXIDE
TECHNOLCGGIES, LLC
Total 48876 5,612.69
EWING IRRIGATION 48877 10/19/2016 86.66 PARTS AND SUPPLIES
PRODUCTS
Total 48877 86.66
GRAINGER, INC 48378 10/19/2016 52.04 BATTERY
GRAINGER, INC 10/19/2016 84.22 UPS SYSTEM
Total 48878 136.26
HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 48879 10/19/2016 2,010.24 MAINT WORK
Total 48879 2,010.24
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 48880 10/15/2016 840.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT-OCT
HEAVILAND ENTERPRISES, INC 10/19/2016 2,344.00  REPLACE SPRINKLERS
Total 48880 3,184.00
I2B NETWORKS, INC 48881 10/15/2016 160.00 WEB CAM @ BPS
Total 48881 160.00
ICMA RETIREMENT-303572 48882 10/19/2016 4,303.07 DEFERRED COMP
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Vendor Name

Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
Fram 10/19/2016 Through 10/19/2016

Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description

JAMES HOYETT

JCT JONES CHEMICAL, INC

JEFF BILLS

MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US, INC

MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC

NAPA AUTO
NAPA AUTO
NAPA AUTO
NAPA AUTO
NAPA AUTO
NAPA AUTO
NAPA AUTC

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT
SOLUTIONS

NEQPOST, INC

OFFICE DEPQT, INC,

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL
WATER DIST

OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL
WATER DIST

CLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL
WATER DIST

Date: 10/19/16 03:18:37 PM

Total 48882 4,303.07
43883 10/15/2016 451.36  REIMBURSE FOR CONFERENCE
Total 48883 451.36
48884 10/19/2016 4,068.76  HYPOCHLORITE
SOLUTION-CHEMICALS
Total 48884 4,068.76
4B885 10/19/2016 3,510.57  CONSULTING SERVICES-SEPT
Total 48885 3,510.57
48886 10/19/2016 55.08  SAFETY GLASSES
10/19/2016 52,65  SUNSHEILDS
Total 48888 107.74
48887 10/19/2016 27741 ELEVATOR MAINT
Total 48887 277.41
48888 10/19/2016 1,552,92 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SEPT
Total 48888 1,552.92
48889 10/19/2016 44,77 AIR FRESHNER/GUAGE/ PARTS
10/19/2016 28.06  BATTERY
10/19/2016 194.08  NAPA GOLD FUEL
10/19/2016 147.95  PARTS AND A CREDIT
10/19/2016 87.97  PARTS AND SUPPLIES
10/19/2016 37.77  SUPPLIES @ LPS
10/19/2016 23,64  TARP FASTNERS
Total 48889 564.24
48890 10/19/2016 155.00  DEFERRED COMP
Total 48850 ' 155.00
48891 10/19/2018 400.00  POSTAGE FOR NEW METER
Total 48891 400,00
48892 10/19/2016 44138 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 48892 441.38
48803 10/19/2016 4113 WATER @ E. ESTATES PS
10/19/2016 306.44  WATER @ TRAVELING
10/19/2016 27159  WATER @ TRAVELING 2
20 reBTACHMENT 2




Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 10/19/2016 Through 10/19/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 10/19/2016 41,13 WATER @ VPS
WATER DIST
OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL 10/19/2016 41,13 WATER @ VP7 PS
WATER DIST
Total 48893 701.42
PALOMAR WATER, LLC 48894 10/19/2016 212.63 BOTTLED WTR DELIVERED-SEPT
Total 48894 212.63
PERS RETIREMENT 48895 1071972016 12,636.26 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ENDING
9/25/16
Total 48895 12,636.26
PLANT PEOPLE, INC 48896 10/19/2016 158.00 PLANT MAINT FOR OCT
Total 48896 158,00
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 48897 10/19/2016 572.40 GRIT CATCHER
Totat 48897 572.4%
RICHARD STINSON 48898 10/19/2016 7,000.00 CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT-Sept
Total 48898 7,000.00
RISING TIDE PARTNERS 48899 10/19/2016 4,858.72 PUBLIC INFO-SEPT
Total 48859 4,858.72
ROCKWELL CONSTRUCTION 48900 10/19/2016 135,00 ELECTRICAL INSPECT @ BPS
SERVICES, INC
ROCKWELL CONSTRUCTION 10/19/2016 202.50 ELECYRICAL WORK @ GAFNER
SERVICES, INC
Total 48900 337.50
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 48901 10/19/2016 1,344.00 QUTAGE FEES FOR BPS
Total 48901 1,344.00
SAN DEEGO UNION TRIBUNE 48902 10/19/2016 1,0835.80 AD FOR FORCE MAIN PROJECT
Total 48902 1,035.80
SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE 48903 10/19/2016 437.76 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL
Total 48503 437.76
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 48904 10/19/2016 110,46 WATER @ TANKER
DISTRICT
SAN DIEGUITO WATER 10/19/2016 89.42 WATER @ TANKER 2
DISTRICT
Fotal 48904 199.88
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Chack/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL

From 10/19/2016 Through 10/19/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
SAN DIEGQO GAS & ELECTIRC 48905 10/19/2016 108.08 ELECTRIC @ AVOCADO PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/19/2016 453,59 ELECTRIC @ DIANA PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/19/2016 792.27 ELECTRIC @ E. ESTATES
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/19/2016 310.83 ELECTRIC @ VP5 PS5
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/19/2016 20.87 GAS @ OFFICE
Total 48905 1,685.64
SMITH & LOVELESS, INC 48906 10/19/2016 6,335.75 MOTOR @ VP7 PS
Total 48946 6,335.75
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 48907 10/19/2016 1,320.00 ELECTICAL WORK @ BPS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 10/19/2016 2,760.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @ BPS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 10/19/2016 600.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @ SPS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 10/19/2016 8,300.00 REPLACE MAIN BREAKERS @ BPS
COMPANY
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 10/19/2016 498,96 WORK @ SPS
COMPANY
Total 48907 13,478.96
THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 48908 10/19/2016 247.84 SUPPLEES AND PARTS
Total 48908 247.84
TIM BESTAMENTE 48909 10/19/2016 127.50 WORK ON COUNTER SINK
Total 48509 127.50
TITUS INDUSTRIAL GROUP, 48910 10/19/2016 21,300.77 MANHOLE COVERS/FRAMES
INC
Totaf 48910 21,390.77
PIPE TOOLS SPECIALITIES 48911 10/19/2016 667.51 CCTV THREADS
Total 48911 667.51
T.S. INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 48912 10/19/2016 4384.47 FUEL PUMP KIT
T.S. INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 10/19/2016 224,64 PARTS
Total 48012 709.11
UNDERGROUND SERVICE 48913 i0/19/2016 154.50 UNDERGROUND ALARM
ALERT OF
Total 48913 154.50
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 48914 10/15/2016 192.03 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 10/12/16
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 10/19/2016 188.85 LAUNDRY SERVICE-WE 9/28/16
Total 48914 380.88
U.S. BANK 48915 10/18/2016 4,374.58 CONFS, MEETINGS, SUPPLIES, £1C
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 10/19/2016 Through 10/19/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 48915 4,374.58

V&A CONSULTING ENGINEERS 48916 10/19/2016 1,506.00 CREEK SAMPLING @ AWT
Total 48916 1,500.00

VERIZON WIRELESS 48917 10/19/2016 906,40 CELL PHONES

VERIZON WIRELESS 10/19/2016 21.27 TELEMENTRY WITH PHONES
Total 48917 927.67

WASTE MANAGEMENT 48018 10/19/2016 206.86 TRASH SERVICE-SEPT
Total 48918 206.86

WEST COAST SAFETY SUPPLY 48619 10/19/2016 259,20 MANHOLE CUSHION

CO., INC.
Total 48919 ' 256.20

XEROX CORPORATION 48920 10/19/2016 100.11 COPIER MAINT-OTRLY SERVICE
Total 48920 100.11

Report Total 167,520.97
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: October 20, 2016
Incentive

Check Nos. Date

18868 - 18886 10/20/2016

24

Amount

$19,567.48
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: October 26, 2016

Check Nos. Date Amount

18887 - 18905 10/26/2016 $46,879.62
25
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL

From 10/26/2016 Through 10/26/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date CheckrAmount Transaction Description
ARC DOCUMENT 48921 10/26/2016 7.91 PLANS AND SPECS
SOLUTIONS. LLC
Total 48921 7.91
PETTY CASH 48922 10/26/2016 ] 261.92 PETTY CASH-SEPT/OCT
Total 48922 261.92
CWEA 48923 10/26/2016 898.00 RENEWAL FOR 1. Riffel
COLLECTION CERT-GRADE 4
CWEA 10/26/2016 172.00 RENEWAL FOR 3.
HOYETT-MEMBERSHIP
Total 48923 270.00
DATA NET 48924 10/26/2016 2,157.05 IS MAINT AND SUPPCRT
DATA NET 10/26/2016 4,617.50 UPGRADE SERVER EXCHANGE 2016
Total 48924 6,774.55
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 48925 10/26/2016 1,320.00 GE/3251/100/GRADING
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 220.00 GE/3252/0593/LC TOWNE 5Q
DUDEK & ASSQOCIATES 10/26/2016 275.00 GE/3252/0596/ASTOR GARDENS
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 495.00 GE/f3252/0946/SCOTT ANNEX
BUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 55.00 GEf3252/0554/E0LUS AVE .
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 110.00 GE/3252/0955/ELOUS AVE ANNEX
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 165.00 GE/f3252/0957/EL CAMINO REAL
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 165.00 GE/3252/0972/BEACONS BEACH
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 220,00 GE/3252/0973/ANOTHER BROKEN
EGG
DUDEK & ASSOCIATES 10/26/2016 220.00 GEf3252/930/E. JASON 5T
Total 48925 3,245.00
ELAfNE SULLIVAN 48926 10/26/2016 698.37 REIMBURSE FOR CSDA CONF
Total 48926 698.37
ENCINA WASTEWATER 43927 10/26/2016 3,740.20 LAB FEES
AUTHORITY
Total 48927 3,740.20
ENCINA WASTEWATER 48928 10/26/2016 633,295.29 15T QTR BILLING-G/M/CAPITAL
AUTHORETY
Total 48928 633,255.29
EVOQUA WATER 48929 10/26/2016 8,576.22 BIOXIDE
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Total 48929 8,576.22
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL 48930 10/26/2016 755.37 COPIER LEASE-NOV
SERVICES -
Date: 10/26/16 08:29:39 AM 26

KT TACHMENT




Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 10/26/2016 Through 10/26/2016

Vendeor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 48930 755.37
ICMA RETIREMENT-303979 48931 10/26/2016 4,274.20 DEFERRED COMP
Total 48931 4,274.20
INFRASTRUCTURE 48932 10/26/2016 1,620.00 AS NEEDED GIS SERVICES
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 1,305.00 FY 15 GRAVITY SEWER REPAIR
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 12,683.43 FY 17 GRAVITY SEWER REPAIR
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 457.50 FY 2016 GRAVITY LINE
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 5,550.00 GAFNER/AWT PROJECT
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 8,335.00 L1 FORCE MAIN PROJECT
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 3,840.00 LPS REHAB PROJECT
ENGINEERING CORP
INFRASTRUCTURE 10/26/2016 2,187,410 VILIAGE PARK 5 REPLACEMENT
ENGINEERING CORP PROJECT
Total 48932 35,878.33
JUDY HANSON 48933 10/26/2016 545,57 REIMBURSE J.HANSON FOR CSDA
CONF
Total 48933 545.57
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY 48934 10/26/2016 4213 HEADLIGHT SEPTOR
Total 48934 42.13
MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 48935 i0/26/2016 1,552.82 JANITORIAL SERVICES-OCT
Total 48935 1,552.92
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 48936 10/26/2016 125.00 DEFERRED COMP
SOLUTIONS
Total 48936 125.00
NU-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC 48937 10/26/2016 197,528.75 2016 GRAVITY PIPELINE
Total 48537 197,528.75
OFFICE DEPOT, INC, 48938 10/26/2016 50.74 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 48938 50,74
PARADA PAINTING, INC 48939 10/26/2016 2,880.00 POWER WASH/PAINT FOUNTAIN
Total 48939 2,880.00
PERS RETIREMENT 48940 - 10/26/2016 30.25 BRD RETIREMENT ENDING 9/30/16
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Leucadia Wastewater District
" Check/voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNEON BANK GENERAL
From 10/26/2016 Through 10/26/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount, Transaction Description
PERS RETIREMENT 10/26/2016 12,636.26 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ENDING
10/9/16
Total 48940 12,675.51
PLUMBERS DEPOT, INC 48941 10/26/2016 349.64 GRIT CATCHER
Total 48941 345.64
QUALITY CHEVROLET 48542 10/26/2016 58.43 MAINT AND REPAIR-VEHICLES
Total 48942 58.43
RANCHO SANTA FE SECURITY 48243 10/26/2016 258.00 QTRLY ALARM SERVICE
SYSTEMS
Total 48943 258.00
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL 48944 10/26/2016 309.00 EMISSION FEES
DISTRICT
Total 48944 309.00
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC 48945 10/26/2016 17,385.93 ELECTRIC @ LPS/OFFICE
Total 48945 17,389.93
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 48546 10/26/2016 9,695.91 ELECTRIC @ BPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/26/2016 1,463.21 ELECTRIC @ EEPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/26/2016 1,046.96 ELECTRIC @ LCPS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/26/2016 187.98 ELECTRIC @ RANCHO VERDE PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/26/2016 779.68 ELECTRIC @ SAXONY PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/26/2016 183.92 ELECTRIC @ VP7 PS
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTIRC 10/26/2016 1.34 NAT GAS @ EE PS
Total 48546 13,359.00
STATE WATER RESOURCES 48547 10/26/2016 300.00 RENEWAL FOR J.
CONTROL BD STECKER-TREATMENT CERT
Total 48947 300.00
TERMINIX 48948 10/26/2016 56.00  MONTHLY PEST SERVICE-OCT
Total 48948 56.00
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 48949 10/26/2016 163.09  SUBS RENEWAL 2016-2017
Total 48949 163.09
TITUS INDUSTRIAL GROUP, 48950 10/26/2016 12,543.43  MANHOLE COVERS/FRAMES
INC
Total 48950 12,543.43
TRI COMMUNITY ANSWERING 48951 10/26/2616 90.00  ANSWERING SERVICE-OCT
SERVICE
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 10/26/2016 Through 10/26/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Bescription
Total 48951 90.00
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 48952 10/26/2016 185.34 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 10/15/16
Total 48952 185.34
U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL 48953 10/26/2016 123.00 PHYSICALS
GROUP, P.C.
Total 48953 123.00
WEST COAST SAFETY SUPPLY 48954 10/26/2016 774.50 MANHOLE COVERS/HANDLE
CO., INC.
Total 48954 774.50
WORDEN WILLIAMS LLP 48955 10/26/2016 1,450.80 LEGAL FEES-OCT
Total 48955 1,450.80
Report Total 960,688.14
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Leucadia Wastewateyr District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 11/1/2016 Through 11/1/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
CAL PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' 48956 11/1/2016 29,0092.46 HEALTH INS-NOV
RETIRE SYSTEM
Total 48956 29,092.46
COUNTY OF SD-REGISTRAR OF 48957 11/1/2016 37,309.00 ELECTION DEPOSIT
VOTERS
Total 48957 37,309.00
CUES, INC 48958 11/1/2016 1,679.82 CCTV VAN PARTS AND SERVICE
Total 48958 1,679.82
DATA NET 48959 11/1/2016 57.50 IS MAINT AND SUPPORT
DATA NET 13/1/2016 57.50 IS MAINT/SUPPORT-SYMC
PROTECTION
Total 48959 115.00
II-;:JG\SRTFOR{) LIFE & ACCIDENT 48960 11/1/2016 441,32 LIFE INS-NOV
Total 4896¢ 441.32
HOCH CONSULTING 48961 117172016 1,191.25 VILLAGE PARK 5 PS
Total 48961 1,191.25
TAN RIFFEL 48962 11/1/2016 444.34 REIMBURSE I, RIFFEL FOR SEWER
SUMMIT CONF
Total 48962 444,34
LEONARD OKUN, MD 48963 11/1/2016 267.52 REFUND DEV #0883
Total 48963 267.52
MES VISION 48964 11/1/2016 379.33 VISION INS-NOV
Total 48564 379.33
OFFICE DEPQOT, INC., 48965 11/1/2016 109.16 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total 48965 109,16
ROARK GRIFFIN dba: SAN 48966 11/1/2016 665.00 CAICIUM REMOVAL @ FOUNTAIN
DIEGO POOL TILE CLEANING
Total 48966 665.00
SOUTHERN CONTRACTING 48967 117172016 910.00 ELECTRICAL WORK @VP7/BPS
COMPANY
Total 48967 910.00
STATE BOARD OF 48968 11/1/2016 306.00 SCOTT ANNEX-#0946
EQUALIZATION
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - CHECK REGISTER
1005 - UNION BANK GENERAL
From 11/1/2016 Through 11/1/2016

Vendor Name Check Number Effective Date Check Amount Transaction Description
Total 48968 300.00

THE GUARDIAN 48969 111172016 4,11648  DENTAL AND DISABILITY INS-NOV
Total 48969 4,116.48

PIPE TOOLS SPECIALITIES 48970 11/1/2016 667.51 CCTV THREADS
Total 4897¢ 667.51

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 48971 11/1/2016 258.40 LAUNDRY SERVICE-W/E 10/26/16
Total 48971 258.40

Report Total 77,946.59
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
BOARD PAYROLL CHECK REPORT

Payroll Date: November 1, 2016
Check No. Date Amount
18906 - 18910 11/1/2016 $4,759.91
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OCTOBER
10/3/2015
10/13/2015
10/14/2015
10/28/2015

NOVEMBER
11/3/2015
11/11/2015
117252015

DECEMBER
12/3/2015
12/4/2015
12/9/2015

12/23/2015

JANUARY
1/3/2016
1/6/2016

1/13/2016
1/20/2016
1/20/2016

FEBRUARY
2/3/2016
2/3/2016

2/10/2016
2/10/2016
2(17/12016

MARCH
3/2/2016
3/2/2016
3/9/2016

3/16/2016
3/30/2016

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL AMOUNTS

2015
Board
Employee
Empioyee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

2016
Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Employee
Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Employee
Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Incentive

Sick Buyback

Incentive

Chucks's

Incentive

Incentive

Incentive

33

$5,312.42
$16,002.53
$42,620.89

$44,099.43
$108,035.27

$2,124.85
$44,035.82

$44.605.14
$90,765.81

$1,975.10
$22,529.21
$44,069.21

42,398.10
$110,971.62

$1,628.29
$43,385.98
$461.75
$41,432.17

$7.460.73
$94,368.92

$41,636.25
$4,887.14
$1,567.35
$879.35

$41,942 .42
$90,912.51

$42292.77
$3,136.26
$451.61
$42,023.59

41,286.80
$129,191.03
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APRIL
41212016
4/13/2016
4/14/2016
4/27/2016

MAY
5212016
5/11/2016
5/11/2016
5/25/2016

JUNE
6/2/2016
6/8/2016
6/22/2016

JULY
71212016
7/6/2016
7/20/2016
7/21/2016

AUGUST
8/1/2016
8/3/2016

8/16/2016
8/17/2016
8/31/2016

SEPTEMBER
9/1/2016
9/13/2016
9/14/2016
9/14/2016
9/28/2016

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL AMOUNTS

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Incentive

Incentive

Incentive

incentive

Incentive

Incentive

34

$3,531.16
$44,125.93
$11,302.63

$44,434.86
$103,394.58

$4,924.86
$45,328.93
$16,361.17

45,256.06
$111,871.02

$4,900.16
$45,693.96

$44.504.50
$95,008.62

$1,113.05
$45,209.70
$45,447.42

$92.35
$91,862.52

$2,494.10
$47,019.66
$6,786.37
$46,135.12
45952.27
$148,387.52

$5,336.83
$552.59
$46,590.94
$1,137.27

$46,288.36
$99,905.99
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OCTOBER
10/1/2016
10/12/2016
10/20/2016
10/26/2016

NOVEMBER
111112016

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

YEAR TO DATE EMPLOYEE AND BOARD PAYROLL AMOUNTS

Board
Employee
Employee
Employee
TOTAL

Board

Incentive

35

$1,750.79
$48,948.76
$19,567.48
$46.879.62

$117,146.65

$4,759.91
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LWD Flows by Sub-Basin
October 2016
Total LWD Flow = 3.65 MGD
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Flow Comparison FY 16 to FY 17
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FY-17 CCTV Inspections & Hydro Cleaning Production
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Hydro-Cleaning: 15 Miles/Month

CCTV Inspection: 6.3 Miles/ Month
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Balance Sheet
As of 10/31/2016

Assets
Cash & Investments
Accounts Receivables
Prepaid Expense
Funds held with Encinca Wastewater Authority
Capital Assets
less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows
Projected/Actual PERS Earnings Difference
PERS Proportions & Assumptions Difference
Current Year PERS Employer Contribution
Total Deferred Outflows

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses
Developer Deposits
Net Pension Liability
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows
PERS Actual/Proportion Contribution Difference
PERS Proportions & Assumptions Difference
Profected/Actual PERS Earnings Difference
Total Deferred Inflows

Net Position
Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2016)
Investment in Capital Assets
Reserves
Total Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2016)
Current Change In Net Position
Other
Total Current Change In Net Position
Totat Net Position

Total Liabilites, Deferred Inflows & Net Position

41

1CAS
2A/R
3PRE
4EWA
4F/A
6DEP

6D/0
7D/O
8D/0

AP
DEVD
LTDB

D12
D/13
D/In

IC/A
RESV

Current Year

31,893,044.88
119,858.71
161,645.64
1,486,800.00
153,257,263.85
(49,904,593.36)

137,014,019.72.

391,974.00
26,291.00
299,609.00

717,874.00

137,731,893.72

292,739.71
103,161.87
2,511,793.00

2,907,694.58

141,557.00
216,891.00
573,987.00

932,435.00

103,357,670.49
32,621,572.67

135,974,243.16

{2,082,479.02)

(2,082,479.02)

133,891,764.14

137,731,893.72





































C) The General Manager shall recommend, and the Board shall approve, the
organizational structure of the District.

D) The General Manager shali hire all personnel with the exception of General
Counsel at his or her sofe discretion. The General Manager shall recommend and the Board
shall approve the District’s organizational chart and compensation ranges.

E) The Board of Directors shall ultimately approve district Policy. The General
Manager may recommend and provide information regarding policy matters, including
information relating to the technical, administrative and fiscal ramifications of the policies being
considered.

F) The General Manager shall take direction only from a Board majority, or from a
duly appointed committee, acting within the scope of the District and in accordance with
direction from the Board.

G) The General Manager shall act as the primary point of contact between the
Board and the staff.

-} The General Manager shall provide such reports for the Board as requested,
including but not limited to:

1) Status reports on Board directed activities.
2) Financial reports.
3) Updates on operations, maintenance, construction and personnel
matters.
4) Emergency reports.
itl. Board to Staff

A) Administration of staff is the direct responsibility of the General Manager. The
General Manager shall provide policy and administrative direction to staff. Directors shall not
direct staff regarding their employment duties.

B) If a Director is requesting the creation of a particular report or analysis, the matter
shail be brought to the General Manager or, if appropriate, the Board of Directors. However,
Directors may obtain copies of existing reports and analysis from staff.

C) Individual Directors may contact staff directly for the purpose of asking questions
about, or seeking clarifications of, issues related to the District’s official business. This access
may be in person or via telephone, e-mail or other forms of written or verbal requests. When
feasible, Directors should direct their general inquiries to Management Staff and questions
regarding travel issues to the Executive Assistant. For the purposes of this policy, Management
Staff includes the Administrative Services Manager, the Technical Services Manager and the
Field Services Superintendent. The General Manager should be notified by staff of such
contacts. ‘

D) Individual Directors intending to use more than 30 minutes of any staff member's
time for issues relating to the District’s business, should make an appointment with the staff
member at a mutually agreed time and date. Contact with staff members should not generally
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F) The General Manager is the primary point of contact between the staff and
Attorneys for the assignment of work.

G) The General Manager shall be authorized to contact attorneys at his or her
discretion.

VI, Board to Other Agencies

A) Directors may contact elected officials, or staffs of other Agencies, on behalf of
the Board. However, when representing the Board, Directors’ comments should reflect
approved Board policies or, in areas where no policy has yet been developed, the viewpoint of a
majority of the Board. If the Board’s viewpoint is unclear or not known, this should be stated.

B) If a Director expresses an opinion before ancther agency regarding District
business that is inconsistent with established Board policy or is simply not covered by Board
policy or action, it is requested that the Director state that he or she is expressing their own
opinion and not representing the Board as a whole

VIL. Emergency Situations

A) The General Manager or his/her appointee shall notify Directors of an emergency
as soon as reasonably practical. The General Manager or his/her appointee shall follow-up with
written reports to the Board within a reasonable time following the emergency.

Vill. Access To The Agenda

A) The Board may request items to be placed on future agendas at its regular
meetings. In addition, each and every Director may place any item on the agenda provided the
request is made no later than Tuesday of the week before the meeting.

B) ltems placed on the agenda by an individual Director, accompanied by material
submitted by that Director, shall be included in the agenda packet.

IX. Committees

A) To facilitate the fulfillment of its responsibilities, the Board may, from time to time,
esfablish committees, as allowed by the Government and Water Codes.

B} The Board President shall appoint committee members at a meeting of the
Board. For appointments made by the Board President, no action or vote by the full Board is
required. However, if requested by two Directors at the meeting in which committee
appointments are made, a Board vote to affirm or reject the committee appointments shall be
held. If a majority of the Directors vote in favor of the committee appointments, or fail to vote
against the appointments, they shall be deemed approved. If a majority of the Directors present
vote against the committee appointments, they shall be deemed void, and the Board shall then
make the committee appointments.

C) The General Manager shall complete, and post on the District’'s website, a Fair

Political Practices Commission Form 806 that identifies all of the current, paid committee
appointments. The General Manager shall update and post a new Form 806 on the District's
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Encina Wastewater Authority Report
Regular Board Meeting
October 26, 2016

EWA Board of Directors - Director Sullivan Reporting

1. Authorization to Advertise Request for Proposals for
Financial Auditing Services

The Board of Directors authorized staff to advertise a
Request for Proposals for Financial Auditing Services.

2. South Parcel Land Use
The Board of Directors authorized the General manager to
appropriately respond to South Parcel lease and purchase
proposals based on the established land use framework listed
below.
e | ease-based consideration.
e Passive utilization that does not require permanent
structures or other large-scale improvements. Passive
uses could include parking or potential storage solutions.

e Income justification that benefits EWA.

e [Efficient reversion back to EWA for mission related
utilization.

There was no Executive Session.

GAEWA\EWA Reports\CY 2016
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Human Resources Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Hanson

Meeting held on October 24, 2016

1. Discussion of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) Efficiency
Study

The Human Resources Committee (HRC) met with staff as a follow-up
to the discussion regarding an efficiency analysis at the September
26" HRC meeting.

Staff contacted three firms and provided the HRC with ballpark costs
associated with conducting an efficiency analysis.

Following discussion, the HRC recommended that this item be
presented at the November 9" Board meeting for review.

This item will be reviewed by the Board of Directors later in the
agenda.

G:\Board of Directors\Commiitee Board reports\CY 16 Committee Reports\10-24-16 Human Resources
Committee Meeting Report.docx
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Community Affairs Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Sullivan

Meeting held October 25, 2016

1.

Discussion of the 2016 Fall Newsletter Proposed Article
Topics and Production Schedule

The CAC reviewed and agreed with the following newsletter
article topics, along with the production schedule:

LWD semi-annual performance May 1, 2016 through
November 1, 2016;

Keeping the Pipes Clear and Free of Obstructions, Pipeline
Blockages, and lllegal Dumping;

Qutreach Efforts and Assets;

Employee and Agency Recognition;

Capital Improvements; and

Recycled Water

The CAC directed staff to move forward with the newsletter and
production schedule.

Facebook Update

The CAC received an update on LWD'’s Facebook page and
reviewed LWD's website.

These items were for information purposes. There was no action
taken.
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Engineerinag Committee Meeting Report

Presented by Director Juliussen

Meeting held on November 2, 2016

1. The EC received updates on the following:

e Village Park No.5 Pump Station Replacement Project;
e | eucadia (L1) Force Main Project; and
e Bafiquitos Pump Station Solar Panel Cost Analysis

The EC requested that the Batiquitos Pump Station Solar Panel
Cost Analysis be presenied to the Board and this item will be
reviewed later in the agenda.

(G:\Board of Directors\Committee Board reports\CY 16 Committee Reports\11-2-16 Engineering
Committee Meeting Report.docx 50













October 24" HRC Meeting:

The HRC met again on October 24" and reviewed cost information relating to an organization efficiency
analysis. Staff had contacted three firms: Black & Veatch, BHI Management Consulting, and EMA,
ihc. The HRC reviewed cost estimates from Black & Veatch and BHI as communicated to Richard
Duffey via phone. EMA, Inc. provided its cost estimate after the HRC meeting and the information was
emailed to the commitiee members.

The HRC requested that staff include the EMA cost estimate in the Board report. Attached please find
the cost estimates from each firm and a brief summary is as follows:

e Black & Veatch: $50,000 - $60,000 depending on actual scope of work.
e BHI Management Consulting: $50,000 - $60,000 depending on actual scope of work.
s EMA, Inc.: $70,000 depending on scope and with several exclusions.

As previously indicated, the HRC was split on whether to pursue an organizational efficiency analysis
and referred this matter to the Board of Directors for consideration at its November 9" meeting.

Additional Information:

To provide additional background information, staff has attached the HRC’s September 26™ and
October 24" agenda packets to assist with the Board's review. Staff will present an overview of this
information at the upcoming meeting.

In summary, the issue before the Board of Directors is to determine whether or not LWD should pursue
an organizational efficiency analysis.

PJB:

Aftachments
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Paul Bushee

From: Jack Geisenhoff <jgeisenhoff@ema-inc.com:>
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2016 11:35 AM

To: Paul Bushee

Subject: RE: Organizational Evaluation Quote

Paul,

Thanks for spending the time explaining about LWWD and the potential organization evaluation. Let's see
if | can answer each potential area of the organizational analysis that you list as to whether we could help
or not and the sort of analysis we would recommend.

1. Finance

a. It appears what you are looking for is a financial audit. EMA does not perform financial
audits, however there are many firms that do.

2. Analysis of staffing including appropriateness of compensation and detailed review of tasks that

L

staff performs

a. As part of an organizational analysis we would build an understanding of the work required
for your utility and consider how the work would be carried out by a utility using best
practices. We could then compare that assessment to your present operation and
determine the gap between your staffing and best practices —if any. We would help
identify the suggested best practices, and with your agreement, we could lay out a plan for
implementation of any changes.

b. We would not perform an appropriateness of compensation analysis. This is typically
referred to as a Job Classification & Compensation Study. There are many consulting firms
that perform this analysis.

Review of Board of Director Expenditures

a. We would not perform this analysis.

Job Description Review

a. As part of an organizational analysis we would review the job descriptions to see if they
represent the work expected for a utility using best practices.

Review of Collection Systems operations including pump stations, gravity lines and forcemains.

a. As part of an organizational analysis we would perform an analysis of the present operations
and compare them to the best practices for a utility.

Review of Recycled Water Facility Operations (Tertiary Polishing Plant)

a. As part of an organizational analysis we would perform an analysis of the present operations
and compare them to the best practices for a utility.

Review Condition of infrastructure

a. Since Leucadia Wastewater District’s assets are primarily buried, assessing the condition of
the infrastructure is likely an on-going activity of the District. It would then not be cost
effective for EMA to do an independent evaluation of the condition of the
infrastructure. We could however, review the condition assessment program of the district
for effectiveness and efficiency. We could compare the program to best practices for a
utility.

Review Capital Expenditures

a. As part of an organizational analysis, we would review the asset management program for
LWWD. An asset management program would be expected to evaluate risks to the utility
and develop strategies based on meeting the level of service desired by the utility for the
lowest total cost of ownership. Part of an asset management plan is developing the best CIP
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Ref: 17-5189

AGENDA

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT :
Monday, Ccleber 24, 2016 — 8:30 AM
1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009

Call to Order

Roll Call

Public Comment

Mew Business

A, Discussion of Loucadia Wastewater District (LWD) Employee Compensation

{Pages 2-3)

Information ltems
None.

Directors’ Comments
General Manager's Comments

Adjournment
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Ref: 175161

AGENDA

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Saptember 26, 2016 — 8:30 AM
1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlshad, CA 82008

Call to Order

Roil Call

Public Comment

New Business

A. Discussion of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) Employee Compensation

(Pages 2-33}

Information items
Nons.

Directors’ Comments
General Manager's Comments

Adjournment







DIECUSSION:

In terms of the salary survey process, staff has annually updated its salary survey information using
the same organizations and job comparisons approved by the Board of Directars in 2608, Mease
note that from time to time that the comparison agencies have reclassified or changed the name of
some of the original job classifications. In these instances, staff does review the job descripticns to

determine the appropriate comparable job classification,

The information attached has been provided as a starting point for the HRC’s discussion of this issue.
Staff requests that the HRC review and discuss this information and provide direction, as appropriate.

PJB:

Attachments




ATTACHMENT 1

STAFF REPORT: FY 200g INFORMAL INPUT PROCESS
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Benefits — The proposed benefits budget is $721,448. This Increase of 6% or $40,643 is
primnarily attributable to anticipated increases in healih benefits and PERS retirement benefits.

The Proposed FY 09 Personnsl Budget is included as Aftachment A for your review. It consists
of the Personnel Expense Detall sheet and the Personnel Summary by Department sheet.

Hem 2 - Salary Range Adjustment
As previously indicated, Staff recently retained RSG {o conduct a compensation study for the

District. The study analyzed and compared 1 WD’s salary classification to 18 public agencies
that provide similar services to the District. The survey showed that compensation for eight of
LWD’s twelve classifications are presently below the survey average. It also showed that the
remaining four classifications are slightly above the survey average.

Based on the compensation study, staff is recommending that classification ranges be adjusted
with maximum compensation being 10% above the survey average. LWD has strived fo be the
recognized leader of our industry. Over the past several years, the District has made
tremendous improvement in this area and 1 believe that we are among the very best
organizations that operate wastewater collection systems and recycled water facilities. We
have also operated at this very high level using a very lean staffing approach. | believe that
compensating our employees at 10% the survey average will allow our organization to continue
to operate at the very highest levels. This adjustment will also allow LWD to: attract qualified
employees! retain current employees; and motivate employees to continue directing their efforts

towards achijeving the Disfrict’s goals.

Attachmernt B includes the proposed summary of the compensation analysis, the recommended
FY 09 Salary Ranges at 10% above the industry average, as well as the existing FY 08 Salary

Ranges for comparison.

Kem 3 - Salary Range Spread

LWD’s current salary ranges are based on a 40% spread from the top of the range fo the
bottom. The compensation study found that the salary range spreads of the 18 organizations
studied averaged 28.9%. Over the past year, | have realized that salary range minimums at
LWD are well below market tevel especially for our Utility Worker and Fleld Service Technician
classifications. This is evident in that our recent recruitment efforts have brought in candidates
with very limited experience. Although we have been pleased with the people we have hired,
the training has been extensive and it can often take up to two years fo bring these employees
fully up to speed with the requiremenis of a Field Services Technician,

[n order to better recruit staff and keep trained staff from moving to another organization, | am
recommending that LWID's satary ranges be reduced from 40% to 25%. This spread is more
consistent with other organizations in our industry and | believe will effectively make LWD's
entry-level compensation much more competitive. By adjusting minimum salaries, some
amployees will be outside of thelr classification range. For these employees, compensation will
be adjusted so that they fall within the range boundaries. The fiscal impact of these

adjustments is approximately $42,500.

Aftachment C includes a summary of salary range spreads of the 18 organizations surveyed, as
well as the comparisons of the salary range minimums far the Field Service Technician and

Uity Worker classifications.
ltem 4 — 3% General Wage Adjustment

LWD employees last received a general wage adjustment in 2004, San Diego County is
currently experiencing dramatic economic changes related to increasing fuel prices, an unstable
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housing market, adjusting interest rates and a general loss of purchasing power. Each of thess
factors impacts our employees.

As you are aware, LWD does not typically provide general wage adjustments. For the past
several years we have moved the ranges upward by 3% to 4% annually, but all salary increases
have been based on merit. However, most other public agencies have provided annual "across
the board” general wage adjustments in addition to merit based increases, Over time, LWD's

salaries have fallen behind.

To bring LWD's salaries somewhat back in-ine, | am recommending a one-time 3% wage
adjustment fo those employees who will not be affected by the recommended range
adjustiments. This wage adjustment will also provide some equity to those employees not
directly affected by the recommended range adjustiments. A 3% adjustment is also consistent
with what the employees requested as part of the informal input process. The fiscal impact of
the 3% general adjustment is $25,900. Annual adjustments to employee compensation wil

confinue to be based on merit,

Altachment D includes an example showing how a LWD employee’s salary compares o a
simitar employee at the Encina Wastewater Authority and the Valleciios Water District over the

past few years.

item 5 — Merit Pool & Individual Incentive Compensation

The merit peol allows for merit based salary increase, and the individual incentive compensation
allows for compensation for meeting the individual objectives of LWD's Incentive Program.
Based on the discussion at the Apiil 28, 2008 Human Resource Committee meeting, the
proposed FY 09 funding has been adjusted downward fo $63,085 and covers both of these
components.  This amount represents an reduction of $8,863 from last year's funding of
$61,948. The Incentive Compensation funding has been reduced to 5% of existing siaff salaries

compared fo the 6% funding level of the last several years.

item 6 - Organizational Incentive Comperisation

Organizational Incentive Compensation covers funding for the Organizational Objectives of
LWD's Incentive Program. The proposed FY 08 funding of $31,851 represents $9,448 reduction
from last year's organization incentive funding of $41,299. The FY 09 funding represents 3% of

existing staff salaries as compared to 4% last year.

ltem 7 — Benefits Survey
At its Aprit 29, 2008, the HRC requested that RSG and staff provide supplemental information

relating to LWD's benefits package. Mr. Alfan Crecilius of RSG indicated that he would provide
benefits information from a recent study conducted for the Encina Wastewater Authority in

which LWD participated.

Attachment E inciudes a summary of RSG's benefit analysis results. It is important fo note that
the recent employee survey indicated that staff is very pleased with LWD’s benefits package.
Overall, the survey showed LWD's benefits package is very good and very much in-line with
other organizations in our industry.

LWD Organization
LWD's existing organizational chart (Attachment F) includes 18 full time equivalent (FTE)

positions and a 0.2 FTE part time position. No organizationat staffing changes are proposed for
FY 09.
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
PROPOSED CLASSIFICATION RANGES

FY 2069
Salary Ranges
Position Grade | Minimum | Maximum | Spread
Field Services Manager 19 $108,000.00 | $135,000.00 25%
Administrative Services Manager
Project Manager 18 $ 90,000.,00 { $112,500.00 26%
Field Services Supervisor 17 $ 75,000.00 | $ 93,750.00 259,
Executive Assistant 16 $ 62,500.001% 78,125.00 25%
Fleld Services Specialist 15 $ 56,800.00] % 71,000.00 25%
Field ServicesTechnician 1l
Accounting Technician 14 $ 53,080.00 | $ 86,350.00] 25%
Field Services Technician il 13 F 49,600.001 % 62,000.00 25%
Vacant 12 $ 46,720.00 | § 58,400.00 25%
Adrministrative Specialist 11 $ 44,560.00t § 55,700.00 25%
Field Services Techniclan |
Vacant 10 $ 49600001 % 62,000.00 25%
Vacant g $ 4244000 | § 53,050.00 25%
Lility Worker 8 $ 38,480.00| % 48,100.00 25%
T
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
CLASSIFICATION RANGES

FY 2008
Salary Ranges

Position Grade | Minimum | Maximum | Spread
Field Services Manager 8 $ 84,210.29 1 $117,894 40 40%
Adminisirative Services Manager
Project Manager 7 $ 73,384.29 | $102,752.00 40%
Fleld Services Supefvisor ] P+ 0B UZ4.70 [ 61,234.60 40%
Executive Assistant 5.5 $ 5156451 § 72,190.31 40%
Field Services Specialist 5 $ 47,218.79 | $ 66,106.31 40%
Field ServicesTechnician Il} 4.5 $ 4455574 [ § 62,378.04 40%
Accounting Technician 4 $ 43,380.66 { $ 60,732.92 40%
Field Services Techniclan [l 3:5 $ 38,386.76 | § 53,741.46 40%
Administrative Specialist 3 $ 3589444 | § 50,252.22 40%
Field Services Technician | 25 $ 3450999 | § 48,313.99 40%
Uftlity Worker 2 $ 30,107.88 | § 42,151.03 40%
Vacant 1 § 2546396 | % 35,649.54 40%

12
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LEU(AD‘A ~ LEADERS IN .
WASTEWATER ~ Enivinonmena FISCAL YEAR 2008

DISTRICT ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

TOTAL POSITIONS — 18.2 FTE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

GENERAL COUNSEL

GENERAL MANAGER
(n

FIELD SERVICES MANAGER DISTRICT ENGINEER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER

PROJECT MANAGER
(3 {CONTRACT SERVICES) (1)

48}

FIELD SERVICES SUPERVISOR
m

ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN
(1)

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST
(1}

FIELD SERVICES INSPECTOR
(CONTRACT SERVICES)
()

FIELD SERVICES TECHNICIAN/UTILITY WORKER

(2)

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST
TEMPORARY, PART-TIME (0.2)




ATTACHMENT 2

MAY 14, 2008 REGULLAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES
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Foltlowing discussion, the Board of Directors reported that they had approved the
following: 1) establish LWD satary ranges at 10% above the industry average, 2)
ostablish salary range spreads of 25%; 3) a 3% general adjustment to those
employees who's salaries would not be increased as part of range adjustments; and 4)
maintain staff's benefits at the same level. The Board of Directors will approve
funding for these as part of the overall FY 09 Budget approval process in June 2008.

18. Adjournimerit
President Sullivan adjourned the meeting at 7:50 p.m.

W

Elaire Giliivan, President

M,

o 05/7//

#aul J. Buske

<5

Secretary/General Manager

(SEAL)
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ATTACHMENT 3

STAFF REPORT: 2011 SALARY COMPENSATION STUDY
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ATTACHMENT 4

JANUARY 10, 2012 HRC MEETING MINUTES

31
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- Dublin San Ramon Sanitary District

BHI Strategic Planning Clients -TUD

- Mt. View Sanitary District - Conejo RPD

- Orange County Wastewater District - McKinleyville CSD

- Costa Mesa Sanitary District - Nipomo CSD

- Town of Yountville - Jurupa CSD

- Big Bear Airport District - Palmdale Water District

- Santa Fe Irrigation District - City of San Ramon

- Sunnyslope County Water District - Camarillo HCD

- West County Wastewater District - Big Bear CSD

- Castro Valley Sanitary District - Cameron Park CSD

- Oro Loma Sanitary District - Central Marin Sanitation District
- Hayward Park and Rec. District - Monterey Regional Fire Authority
- Grossmont Healthcare District - SAC Metro Fire Authority

- Ironhouse Samtary District - City of Lynwood, WA

- West Bay Sanitary District - Goleta Sanitary District

- Laguna Beach Water District - Newhall County Water District

- Marina Coast Water District

- Monterey Airport District

- Northstar CSD

- Olivehurst PUD

- Pleasant Valley Rec. and Park District

- Sanitary District #5
- Las Gallinas Sanitary District
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